Consumable Workflow Ordering Guide
Analysis of Benzene and its
Derivatives (BTEX) in Water
by Gas Chromatography
Benzene and its derivatives, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylene isomers, are constituents of mineral oil products
used in many industrial processes as solvents and the major
water-soluble constituents of petroleum derivatives. They
are usually found in soils and ground water samples near
petroleum production and storage sites, by leaks from old
underground storage fuel tanks and piping. These pollutants
pose problems when they leach into groundwater used for
drinking purposes and when old petrol stations and fuel
depots are redeveloped. This is a hazard to the environment
and to public health, and is the reason why environmental
agencies regard these compounds as priority pollutants.
The US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has set
the maximum permissible level of benzene in drinking
water at 5 ppb. In general, benzene and its derivatives are
a suitable mix for monitoring the quality of potable water
from main intakes of water (surface or underground) and
several agencies have established analytical methods for
analyzing them.
In the US, most volatile organic compounds (VOC) methods
can be used for the analysis of BTEX. These methods include
EPA 524.2 and EPA 8260.1
The ISO method 17943-2016 for determination of volatile
organic compounds in water is also popular in the European
Union and is applicable for the analysis of BTEX compounds.2
In China, there is a specific method for benzene and its
derivatives, method HJ 1067-2019,3 but several other exist
that address VOCs in water or BTEX as subset of VOCs, this
includes HJ 686-2014, GB 11890-1089, HJ 810-2016 and
HJ 639-2012.
To limit the effects of BTEX on the environment, it is
necessary to develop accurate, sensitive, and reliable
analytical methods to detect their presence. The samples
are often composed of many other contaminants, which
can interfere with the analysis and contaminate the gas
chromatographic system. Static headspace is one of the
most popular techniques for analyzing VOCs in a variety of
matrices, as it eliminates tedious sample preparation steps
and prevents contamination problems. HJ-1067-2019 uses
static headspace analysis for analyzing BTEX in surface
water, ground water and domestic sewage.3 The Agilent 8890
GC coupled with the 8697 head-space sampler can easily
achieve the performance specification for the compounds
detailed in HJ 1067-2019.4
Consumable workflow ordering guide
Best practices
1. To avoid loss of volatile molecules, it is best to perform
the analysis as quickly as possible (preferably within a
temperature-regulated laboratory) after sample collection.
2. During sampling, all air bubbles must be eliminated from
the vial.
3. If analysis is to be performed after 14 days of sample
collection, preserve the samples by adding one drop of
HCl 1:1 (not necessary if the analysis is performed within
14 days).
4. To lower the detection limit when using headspace,

then 30 °C/min to 200 °C (5 min)
FID 250 °C, hydrogen: 30 mL/min, air: 300 mL/min
Consumable workflow ordering guide
Retention time (min)
Re
sp
on
se
 (p
A)
×101
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
3.5
4.0
4.5
5.0
5.5
6.0
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
1 2 3
4
5 6 7
8
1. Benzene
2. Toluene
3. Ethylbenzene
4. p-Xylene
5. m-Xylene
6. Cumene
7. o-Xylene
8. Styrene
The ISO 17943:2016 method recommends:
 – Specific VOC-type GC column with a diphenyl-/
dimethylpolysiloxane (PDMS) phase. Agilent J&W CP-Sil
5 CB is a general purpose, non-polar column containing a
100% PDMS phase. Due to extensive crosslinking, CP-Sil
5 CB is highly inert and ideal for large solvent injections
and when separation of the xylene isomers is not required.
 – 5% Phenyl 95% PDMS, like the Agilent J&W DB-5ms
UI (122-5532UI). Like other low-polar phases, this
GC column can be used when separation of m/p-xylene
is not required.
 – Mid-polar phases, including 6% cyanopropyl-phenyl,
94% PDMS, like DB-624 UI (122-1334UI). These columns
can separate xylene isomers and are designed for the
analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOC) by GC/MS.
While longer (60 m) and thicker (>1 μm) stationary phases
are recommended for the larger suite of VOCs, this is not
necessary for BTEX analysis.
For a list of columns and supplies for VOC analysis using
EPA 8260 B/C/D, EPA 524.2 and EPA 624.1 methods, see
the Volatile Organic Compounds in Water – Workflow
Consumables Ordering Guide (5994-0345EN).
References
1. SW-846 Test Method 8260D: Volatile Organic compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass
Spectrometry (GC-MS).
2. ISO 17943:2016: Water quality – Determination of volatile organic compounds in water –
Method using headspace solid-phase micro-extraction (HS-SPME) following GC-MS.
3. HJ 1067-2019: Water quality – Determination of benzene and its analogs – Headspace/Gas
Chromatography.
4. Determination of Benzene and its derivatives in water with the Agilent 8697 headspace
sampler and 8890 GC system (5994-3074EN).
5. Volatile Organic Compounds in Water – Agilent GC/MS workflow consumables guide.
(5994—0345EN).
6. Analysis of BTEX in water with a CAR-WR/PDMS 95 um SPME Fiber (5994-1104EN).
7. Analysis of BTEX in Natural water with SPME (SI-01251).
8. Determination of VOCs in Water by GC/MS after Headspace-Solid-Phase Microextraction
(HS-SPME) (5994-1045EN).
Figure 3. Chromatogram of the eight target compounds at a concentration of 200 μg/L.4
Table 3. GC/FID/MS instrument settings for BTEX analysis using the Agilent
J&W CP-Sil 5 CB GC column.6
Setting Value
Inlet liner Inlet liner, Ultra Inert, splitless, straight,
0.75 mm id (p/n 5190-4048)
Injection Mode/Temperature Splitless/290 °C
Oven Program 30 °C (hold 4 minutes); 4 °C/min to
100 °C (hold 0 minutes)
Equilibration Time 0.5 minutes
Control Mode Constant flow (3 mL/min; 1.4 mL/min
into MSD)
Column Agilent J&W CP-Sil 5 CB GC column,
30 m, 0.25 mm, 1.00 µm (p/n CP8770)
MSD Restrictor Fused silica tubing, 1.7 m, 0.15 mm
(p/n CP801505)
FID Restrictor Fused silica tubing, 0.7 m, 0.25 mm
(p/n CP802505)
Septum Purge Flow Mode Standard at 3 mL/min
Purge Flow to Split Vent 15 mL/min at 0.75 minutes
GC/FID Parameters (Constant Makeup and Fuel Flow)
Makeup Gas He
Heater 300 °C
Air Flow 400 mL/min
H2 Flow 40 mL/min
Make up flow 25 mL/min
Agilent 5977B GC/MS Conditions
Transfer Line 260 °C
Acquisition Mode Scan
Solvent Delay 4 minutes
Tune File atune.u
Gain 1
MS Source Temperature 280 °C
MS Quad Temperature 150 °C
4